

**No. 21-2292**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

Lisa Jones, et al. v. Monsanto Co.

APPEAL OF: Anna St. John, Objector-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
Case No. 19-cv-00102  
District Chief Judge Beth Phillips

---

**Appellant Anna St. John's  
Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc***

---

Theodore H. Frank  
Anna St. John  
Adam E. Schulman  
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: (703) 203-3848  
Email: ted.frank@hlli.org

*Attorneys for  
Objector-Appellant Anna St. John*

## Table of Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents .....   | i  |
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii |
| FRAP 35(b)(1) Statement .....   | 1  |
| Introduction .....  | 1  |
| Background .....  | 4  |
| Argument .....  | 7  |
| I. The panel’s decision contradicts <i>BankAmerica</i> in several respects. ....                    | 7  |
| II. Panel rehearing is necessary because the panel failed to address<br>Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii). ..... | 16 |
| Conclusion .....  | 17 |
| Combined Certifications of Compliance .....   | 19 |
| Certificate of Service .....  | 20 |

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>210 F.R.D. 694, 701 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....                               | 13-14         |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) .....                                   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 13-1620 (Mar. 18, 2015) (denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> ) ..... | 3             |
| <i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....                              | 13            |
| <i>Brink’s, Inc. v. Hoyt</i> ,<br>179 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1950) .....   | 12            |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019).....  | 7             |
| <i>In re GMC Pick-Up Trucks</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....   | 13            |
| <i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>658 F.3d 468, 474 (5th Cir. 2011) .....                                  | 1, 3, 16      |
| <i>Krueger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> ,<br>396 F. Supp. 3d 931 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Marek v. Lane</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....  | 7-8           |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Hardeman</i> ,<br>No. 21-241, -- U.S. -- (Jun. 21, 2022) .....                                      | 14            |

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 ..... 4, 16

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 3, 4, 5, 16-17

U.S. Const., Am. 1 ..... 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,  
*Principles of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.07 (2010) ..... 7, 17

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019)..... 12

Declaration of Scott A. Kamber,  
*In re McCormick & Co., Inc. Pepper Prods. Mktg. & Sales  
Pracs. Litig.*,  
No. 15-mc-01825, Dkt. 237-1 at 4 (D.D.C. May 20, 2020) ..... 9-10

Kidd, Jeremy & Chas Whitehead,  
*Saving Class Members from Counsel*,  
58 San Diego L. Rev. 579 (2021)..... 15
